
CONTACT NAME DESCRIPTION MAIN CONTACT FOR LISTED FORM/PERMIT OFFICE 
LOCATION PHONE # EMAIL ADDRESS

FUGE, Dylan Santa Fe 505-629-6116 or 
575-241-7063 Dylan.Fuge@emnrd.nm.gov 

CRUZ, Joe Administrative Bureau Chief Administrative compliance; Financial & Administration Albuquerque 505-795-4558 Joe.Cruz@emnrd.nm.gov

POWELL, Brandon Deputy Director managing Environmental and Engineering Bureaus Environmental & Engineering Bureaus Aztec 505-629-6116 or 
575-241-7063

Brandon.Powell@emnrd.nm.gov

RAZATOS, Gerasimos 
"Gerry" Deputy Director managing Administration, Financial, Hearings and Projects Bureaus Administrative Hearings & Projects Albuquerque 505-629-6116 or 

575-241-7063 GerasimosX.Razatos@emnrd.nm.gov

SHELLEY, Melissa Administrative and Financial Services Supervisor Manages Administrative Services and Financial Services staff, 
process and procedures. Santa Fe 505-470-0988 Melissa.Shelley@emnrd.nm.gov

Vacant Business Operations General OCD Information, Business & Administrative Support, Data 
Entry & Scanning, Research & Records Requests Under IPRA. 

Hobbs Main Line TBD TBD

MADRID, Gayle Administrative Services Coordinator IPRA Santa Fe 505-479-2714 Gayle.Madrid@emnrd.nm.gov

TULK, Laura Business Operations General OCD Information, Business & Administrative Support, Data 
Entry & Scanning, Research & Records Requests Under IPRA. Artesia Main Line 505-629-6116 Laura.Tulk@emnrd.nm.gov

ROMERO, Rosa Environmental Bureau Chief Manages the Environmental Bureau 
MAJOR RELEASE NOTIFICATIONS Artesia 575-636-0353 RosaM.Romero@emnrd.nm.gov

BRATCHER, Mike Incidents Group Supervisor All Environmental incidents forms or questions
MAJOR RELEASE NOTIFICATIONS

Artesia 575-626-0857 Mike.Bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov

BUCHANAN, Michael Notification of Release & Notification of Legacy Release;  Release Corrective Action;  Groundwater Abatement;  Venting 
and/or Flaring (C-129)

NOR & NOR-LR
C-141 
GROUNDWATER ABATEMENT
C-129

Albuquerque 505-490-0798 Michael.Buchanan@emnrd.nm.gov

HAMLET, Robert Notification of Release;  Release Corrective Action;  Venting and/or Flaring (C-129)
NOR
C-141
C-129

Artesia 575-909-0302 Robert.Hamlet@emnrd.nm.gov

RODGERS, Scott Notification of Release;  Release Corrective Action;  Venting and/or Flaring (C-129)
NOR
C-141
C-129

Albuquerque 505-469-1830 Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov

VELEZ, Nelson Notification of Release;  Release Corrective Action;  Groundwater Abatement; Venting and/or Flaring (C-129)
NOR
C-141
C-129

Aztec 505-469-6146 Nelson.Velez@emnrd.nm.gov

WELLS, Shelly Notification of Release;  Release Corrective Action;  Venting and/or Flaring (C-129)
NOR
C-141
C-129

Santa Fe 505-469-7520 Shelly.Wells@emnrd.nm.gov

SMITH, Cory Projects Group Supervisor General Waste Rule/C-129 & OCD Environmental 
E-Permitting questions, C-115B  (Waste Rule Questions)

Albuquerque 505-419-2687 Cory.Smith@emnrd.nm.gov

HALL, Brittany Notification of Release;  Release Corrective Action;  Venting and/or Flaring (C-129)
NOR
C-141
C-129

Aztec 505-517-5333 Brittany.Hall@emnrd.nm.gov

Vacant Notification of Release;  Release Corrective Action NOR
C-141

Santa Fe TBD TBD

MAXWELL, Ashley Notification of Release;  Release Corrective Action;  Venting and/or Flaring (C-129)
NOR
C-141
C-129

Aztec 505-635-5000 Ashley.Maxwell@emnrd.nm.gov

BARR, Leigh Environmental Permitting Group Supervisor All Environmental permitting forms or questions
C-138

Santa Fe 505-795-1722 LeighP.Barr@emnrd.nm.gov

Vacant Pit, Below-Grade Tank, or Proposed Alternative Method Permit of Closure Plan Applications C-144 (B, E, M, P, T, LB, INVENTORY/LEGACY), H2S PLANs TBD TBD TBD

JONES, Brad

Application for Administrative Approval of a Surface Waste Management Facility (C-137s);  Tank Cleaning, Sediment Oil 
Removal, Transportation of Miscellaneous Hydrocarbons and Disposal Permit & Monthly Sediment Oil Disposal 
Statements (C-117s - Part 36); Treating Plant Operators - Monthly Reports, Monthly Water Disposal Reports (Part 36);  
Hydrostatic Blanket & Individual Test Permits & NOIs.

C-118
C-120A
C-137 (A, B, EZA, EZB, SWMF)
HBP
HIP & HIP NOI

Santa Fe 505-469-7486 Brad.A.Jones@emnrd.nm.gov

KENNEDY, Joseph "Joe" H2S Contingency Plans and Application for Administrative Approval of a Surface Waste Management Facility (C-137s) H2S PLANs
C-137 (A, B, EZA, EZB, SWMF) H2S PLANs

Santa Fe 505-549-5583 Joseph.Kennedy@emnrd.nm.gov

STONE, Joel Discharge Permit & Plan Applications
DISCHARGE PERMITS & NOIs
DISCHARGE PLANS SERVICE COMPANIES & NOIs, H2S 
PLANs

Santa Fe 505-709-5149 Joel.Stone@emnrd.nm.gov

VENEGAS, Victoria Permits/Registrations & Reporting for Recycling and Re-use of Produced Water, Drilling Fluids and Liquid Oil Field 
Waste (Including Recycling Containment)

C-147L & C-147S
C-148

Artesia 575-909-0269 Victoria.Venegas@emnrd.nm.gov

WRINKLE, Justin Engineering Bureau Chief Managing Compliance, Permitting and Under Ground 
Injection control (UIC). Artesia 505-670-0802 Justin.Wrinkle@emnrd.nm.gov

RIKALA, Ward Administrative Permitting Engineering Supervisor
C-101
C-103
NW Packer leakage tests

Hobbs 505-584-0170 Ward.Rikala@emnrd.nm.gov

KAUTZ, Paul APDs, Recompletes, Pool questions, Change of Drilling plans, Geology Reviews for Plugging C-101
C-103

Hobbs 575-602-4493 Paul.Kautz@emnrd.nm.gov

LOWE, Leonard Nonstandard locations (NSL), Nonstandard proration units (NSP) NSL
NSP 

Albuquerque 505-930-6717 Leonard.Lowe@emnrd.nm.gov

MARTINEZ, Patricia Casing Reports, Completion reports, Completion Sundries, Authorizations to Transport, General Sundries C-103
C-104 Hobbs 575-602-4387 PatriciaL.Martinez@emnrd.nm.gov

MCCLURE, Dean Commingling orders (surface and downhole), Automatic Custody Transfer Equipment
C-107A
C-107B 
C-106
C-117A

Hobbs 505-469-8211 Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov

MCGRATH, Sarah Drilling Sundries C-103 Santa Fe 505-670-5601  SarahK.McGrath@emnrd.nm.gov
MURPHY, Nedra Drilling Sundries C-103 Albuquerque 505-487-3201 Nedra.Murphy@emnrd.nm.gov

ROBERTS, Kelly Drilling Sundries C-103N
C-104C Packets

Aztec 505-479-0247 Kelly.Roberts@emnrd.nm.gov

GARCIA, John Projects Group Supervisor

C-102
C-103
C-104
C-115B (Waste Rule Questions)
CP cases

Aztec 505-603-2709 JohnA.Garcia@emnrd.nm.gov

Vacant Hearings, Notice of Violations, Waste Rule, APDs, Plugging sundries C-101
C-103

TBD TBD TBD

THOMPSON, Hailee Hearings, Notice of Violations, Waste Rule C-115B (Waste Rule Questions) Albuquerque
505.699.6713

Hailee.Thompson@emnrd.nm.gov

GOETZE, Phil Supervises the Engineering UIC Permitting group and associated forms/administrative orders All Engineering UIC forms or questions Albuquerque 505-660-8274 Phillip.Goetze@emnrd.nm.gov

CHAVEZ, Carl UIC permit review, including WQCC permitted wells C-108, WQCC well permits Albuquerque 505-660-7923 CarlJ.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov

GEBREMICHAEL, Million UIC permit review, IPI reviews, AGI matters C-108 Santa Fe 505-479-1137 Million.Gebremichael@emnrd.nm.gov

Vacant UIC permit review, seismicity reviews C-108 TBD TBD TBD

HARRIS, Anthony "Tony" UIC permit review, E-permitting processing C-108 Aztec 505-549-8131 Anthony.Harris@emnrd.nm.gov

KUEHLING, Monica
Supervises the Inspection staff and Field Operations in the North half of the state including; well reviews, 
oversight of test scheduling including UIC testing. Coordinates field operational changes including during 
drilling and plugging

Scheduling; testing, field operations. Changes to field 
operations Aztec 505-320-0243 Monica.Kuehling@emnrd.nm.gov

BUNNY, Anthony Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Aztec 505-916-9012 Anthony.Bunny@emnrd.nm.gov

DURHAM, John Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Aztec 505-320-3804 John.Durham@emnrd.nm.gov

MCFALL, Samantha Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Aztec 505-204-5622 SamanthaJ.McFall@emnrd.nm.gov

MEDRANO, Eileen Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Aztec 505-549-1823 Eileen.Medrano@emnrd.nm.gov

MOORE, Lenny Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Aztec 505-320-0701 Lenny.Moore@emnrd.nm.gov

SMITH, Clarence Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Aztec 505-490-2162 Clarence.Smith@emnrd.nm.gov

VERMERSCH, Thomas Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Aztec 505-386-8499 Thomas.Vermersch@emnrd.nm.gov

CORDERO, Gilbert
Supervises the Inspection staff and Field Operations in the South half of the state including; well reviews, 
oversight of test scheduling including UIC testing. Coordinates field operational changes including during 
drilling and plugging

Scheduling; testing, field operations. Changes to field 
operations Hobbs 575-626-0830 Gilbert.Cordero@emnrd.nm.gov

ALVARADO, David Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Artesia 505-670-8745 David.Alvarado@emnrd.nm.gov

BOLTON, Eugene Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Hobbs 575-840-5961 Eugene.Bolton@emnrd.nm.gov

CHRISTIE, Donald Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Artesia 505-546-8619 Donald.christie@emnrd.nm.gov

DAVID, Deon Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Hobbs 505-699-2653 Deon.David@emnrd.nm.gov

FORTNER, Kerry Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Hobbs 575-263-6633 Kerry.Fortner@emnrd.nm.gov

HEUER, Ronald Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Hobbs 505-549-8160 Ronald.Heuer@emnrd.nm.gov

LYDICK, Barbara Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Artesia 575-703-4641 Barbara.Lydick@emnrd.nm.gov

ROBINSON, Gary Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews Hobbs 575-263-4507 Gary.Robinson@emnrd.nm.gov

Vacant Field inspections, witnessing testing, field compliance reviews TBD TBD TBD

JACKSON, Rob Compliance Officer Supervisor

New Operator Registration
Assigning Operator Administrators
Agreed Compliance Order (ACOIs)
Bonds 
Compliance
C-115 Operator's Monthly Report, (not C-115B)
C-145 Transfer of Operator
C-146 Operator Name Change
Authorization to Move Produced Water C-133 (A, B, C)

Santa Fe 505-660-2501 Rob.Jackson@emnrd.nm.gov

Vacant C-115 Reports & C-145 Form Review

New Operator Registration
Assigning Operator Administrators
Compliance
C-115 Operator's Monthly Report, (not C-115B)
C-145 Transfer of Operator
C-146 Operator Name Change
Authorization to Move Produced Water C-133 (A, B, C)

TBD TBD TBD

BUSTAMANTE, Amalia C-115 Reports & C-145 Form Review

New Operator Registration
Assigning Operator Administrators
Compliance
C-115 Operator's Monthly Report, (not C-115B)
C-145 Transfer of Operator
C-146 Operator Name Change
Authorization to Move Produced Water C-133 (A, B, C)

Artesia 575-703-6742 Amalia.Bustamante@emnrd.nm.gov

KARNS, Nicholas C-115 Reports & C-145 Form Review

New Operator Registration 
Bonds
Assigning Operator Administrators
Compliance
Authorization to Move Produced Water C-133 (A, B, C)
C-115 Operator's Monthly Report, (not C-115B)
C-145 Transfer of Operator
C-146 Operator Name Change

Santa Fe 505-479-2585 Nicholas.Karns@emnrd.nm.gov

GONZALES, Ramona Purchasing Agent, Fleet Budget Santa Fe 505-795-4599 Ramona.Gonzalez@emnrd.nm.gov

GRIEGO, Leslie Records Fees, Monthly Revenue Reports, Bank Transactions & Accounting Entries Budget Santa Fe/Albuquerque 505-670-5240 Leslie.Griego@emnrd.nm.gov

CHAKALIAN, Gregory Manages the Hearing Bureau and conducts OCD hearings Santa Fe TBD Gregory.Chakalian@emnrd.nm.gov

APODACA, Sheila Law Clerk Santa Fe 505-699-8358 Sheila Apodaca@emnrd.nm.gov

DAVIDSON, Florene OCC meetings and hearings OCC meeting agendas Santa Fe 505-470-5480 Florene.Davidson@emnrd.nm.gov

SALVIDREZ, Marlene OCD hearings, notice, website OCD hearing dockets; hearing applications Santa Fe 505-469-5527 Marlene.Salvidrez@emnrd.nm.gov

GRISWOLD, Jim Manages Special Projects including Remediation of the Carlsbad Brine Well Carlsbad Brine well Albuquerque 505-660-1067 Jim.Griswold@emnrd.nm.gov

Vacant TBD TBD TBD

MARCUS, Ramona Programmatic and System Support focusing on the needs of the Environmental Bureau Website Updates Santa Fe 505-470-3044 Ramona.Marcus@emnrd.nm.gov

MASON, Iain Data review, report development Data Analyst Albuquerque 505-365-3167 IainP.Mason@emnrd.nm.gov

VERMERSCH, Amy Programmatic and System Support focusing on the needs of the Engineering Bureau Website Updates Aztec 505-469-6972 AmyH.Vermersch@emnrd.nm.gov
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ENGINEERING BUREAU & INSPECTION PROGRAM

ENVIRONMENTAL - PERMITTING GROUP

ENVIRONMENTAL - PROJECTS GROUP

Acting Director 

ENVIRONMENTAL - INCIDENTS GROUP

For General Environmental Questions or to Report releases via Email:   OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov

ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

For General Engineering Questions via Email:  OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov

ENGINEERING AMINISTRATIVE PERMITTING GROUP

PROJECTS

INSPECTION GROUP- SOUTH

INSPECTION GROUP- NORTH 

ENGINEERING UNDERGROUD INJECTION CONTROL (UIC) GROUP

For General Oil Conservation Division (OCD) Hearing Questions via Email: OCD.Hearings@emnrd.nm.gov
For General Oil Conservation Commission (OCC) Hearing Questions via Email: OCC.Hearings@emnrd.nm.gov

HEARINGS

FINANCIAL SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION & COMPLIANCE BUREAU

For General Administration and Compliance Questions via Email: OCD.AdminComp@emnrd.nm.gov

ENGINEERING SPECIAL PROJECTS GROUP
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